consent, after the termination of this Lease Agreement, shall not renew and extend same, but shall 
operate and be construed as a tenancy from month-to-month, upon all the terms and conditions set 
forth herein, except that rental shall be paid to Lessor by Lessee for all buildings on the Leased 
Premises at one hundred fifteen percent (115%) the total rental in effect as of the end of the primary 
term of this Lease Agreement or the ground rental rate established through appraisal. In the event 
that Title to any buildings shall vest upon City at the end of the primary term, then Lessee shall